36	
0	•
6	,
~	
1	•
Mrn	į
7	

11-24-1998 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **RECO** 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office 100904328 Docket No. 224/111 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party: Don S. MAMAYEK, Dennis MENDOZA; and Vello SUORSA Name: SCIMED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Internal Address: Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment _____ State: Zip: ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement & TRADE Street Address: One SCIMED Place ☐ Other City: Maple Grove _____State: MN Zip: 55311-1566 Execution Date: November 4, 1998 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No(s). 09/071,747 B. Patent No(s).: Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: James P. Brogan Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Internal Address: LYON & LYON LLP 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700 ☐ Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is Los Angeles, CA 90071-2066 required Deposit Account Number: 12-2475 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: November 11, 1998 . Brogan, Reg No. 35,83 James/ Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3 1....1 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 0997 Do not detach this portion 00000003 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample copier sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **DON S. MAMAYEK**, a citizen of the U.S.A., residing at 3395
Truman Avenue, Mountain View, California 94040; **DENNIS MENDOZA**, a citizen of the United States residing at 2150 David Ernest Court, Tracy, California 95376; and **VEIJO SUORSA**, a citizen of Finland, residing at 1402 Kitimat Place, Sunnyvale, California 94087, have invented a "**TRANSDUCER BACKING MATERIAL AND METHOD APPLICATION**," for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on **May 1, 1998**, under Serial No. **09/071,747**; and

WHEREAS, **SCIMED Life Systems, Inc**, a Minnesota corporation, having a place of business at One SCIMED Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions;

WHEREAS, **Boston Scientific Limited**, a corporation formed under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, having a place of business at Financial Services Centre, P.O. Box 111, Bishop's Court Hill, St. Michael, Barbados, West Indies, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents to be granted and issued therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Don S. Mamayek, Dennis Mendoza and Veijo Suorsa do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said SCIMED Life Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to

1

OC-13239.1

PATENT REEL: 9594 FRAME: 0109 any and all Letters Patents to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said SCIMED Life Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment;

FURTHER, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Don S. Mamayek, Dennis Mendoza and Veijo Suorsa do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said Boston Scientific Limited, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America including any and all priority rights arising under International Treaty and/or Convention.

Dated:

Dated: 11/4/98

Dated: 11/4/98

RECORDED: 11/16/1998

ON S. MAMAYEK

DENNIS MENDOZA

VEIJO SUORSA

OC-13239.1

PATENT REEL: 9594 FRAME: 0110